
Department of Energy 
Ohio Field Office 

Fernald Environmental Management Project 
P. 0. Box 538705 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45253-8705 
(51 3) 648-31 55 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V-SRF-5J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401  East 5'h Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-291 1 

Mr. Bill Kurey 
United States Fish & Wildlife Service, Suite H 
6950  American Parkway 
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 

Dear Mr. Saric, Mr. Schneider, and Mr. Kurey: 
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DOE-0134-03 

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
AND UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE AGENCY COMMENTS AND THE GRADING 

BORROW AREA 
PLAN FOR ACCELERATED RESTORATION OF THE ON-SITE DISPOSAL FACILITY 

Enclosed for your review are the Accelerated Restoration Drawings for grading and 
seeding activities in Subareas 1 and 2 of the On-Site Disposal Facility Borrow Area. Also 
enclosed are the responses t o  the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and the United 
States Fish and Wildlife Service comments on the Accelerated Restoration Drawings. 
These drawings include the layout for final grading and seeding in the first t w o  phases of 
the Borrow Area. The final Restoration Design Plans for the Borrow Area will include the 
layout for additional planting and seeding in future phases of  the Borrow Area and the 
perimeter of the Borrow Area. Monitoring requirements for  the  Borrow Area will also be 
included in the Final Restoration Design Plan. The grading and seeding as outlined on the 
enclosed drawings is planned for completion this fall, weather permitting. 

@ Recycled and Recyclab le @ 



Mr. James Saric 
Mr. Tom Schneider 
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DEC 1 9 2002 

DOE-0134-02 

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact Pete Yerace at 
(51 3) 648-31 61. 

Sincerely, 

FEMP:Yerace 

Enclosures: As Stated 

Johnny W. Reising 
Fernald Remedial Action 
Project Manager 
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Mr. Tom Schneider 
Mr. I Bill .. Kurey 

cc w /en closu res : 
R. Janke, OH/FEMP 
D. Pfister, OH/FEMP 
G. Stegner, OH/FEMP 
P. Yerace, OH/FEMP 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosures) 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SRF-5J 
D. Bidwell, FCAB 
D. Sarno, FCAB 
F. Bell, ATSDR 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
R. Vandegrift, ODH 
AR Coordinator, MS78 

cc w/o enclosures: 
R. Greenberg, EM-3 1 /CLOV 
N. Hallein, EM-3 1 /CLOV 
J. Reising, OH/FEMP 
E. Skintik, OH/FEMP 
A. Tanner, OH/FEMP 
D. Carr, Fluor Fernald, IncJMS2 
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
J. Foster, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS76 
T. Hagen, Fluor Fernald, IncJMS9 
J. Homer, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS65-2 
L. Ludwick, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS65-2 
T. Poff, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS65-2 
J. Schomaker, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS65-2 
H. Swiger, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS65-2 
S. Walpole, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS76 
E. Woods, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS65-2 
ECDC, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS52-7 
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RESPONSE TO U.S. FISH A N D  WILDLIFE SERVICES 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENT ON THE 

BORROW AREA DESIGN DRAWINGS 
(20600-IRDP, 20600-PL-0003, REVISION A) 

FERNALD ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PROJECT 

GENERAL COMMENT 

Commenting Organization: U.S. FWS Commentor: Kurey 
Section #: Not Applicable (NA) Page#: NA Line #: NA 
Original General Comment #: 1 
Comment: Could we make a very gradual slope (e.g., 100: 1) on one side of each of the pools in the 

Borrow Area. This would get us more expansive areas of shallow water. Shorebirds 
would like it, at least until it became heavily vegetated. It might also be better for 
amphibians other than bullfrogs. Bullfrogs have taken over the mitigation bank wetlands 
at Slate Run Metropark. 

Response: It is agreed that a very shallow slope on one side of each of the shallow ponds would be 
beneficial to the project with respect to habitat diversity. There will not be enough room in 
most areas of the project area to create a 1% slope on one side of the large pond. 
However, field adjustments can be made during grading work to flatten the slope on one 
side of the ponds to the degree possible. In restoration designs for future phases of the 
borrow area, consideration will be given to larger areas of shallow water in the project 
area. 

Action: The drawing will not be modified to reflect a 1% slope on one side of each of the shallow 
ponds. However, field adjustments will be made during grading to flatten the slopes on 
one side of the ponds to the degree possible. 
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS 
ON BORROW AREA DRAWINGS 90X-5500-G-00619 AM) -00620 (20104) 

FERNALD ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PROJECT 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: Drawing -00619, Note 6 Pg. #: NA Line #: NA Code: 
Original Comment #: 1 
Comment: 

Commentator: OFFO 

why is no topsoil being proposed for placement below elevation 571? It appears to 
Ohio EPA that Subarea 2 will act like a large mudflat with water levels receding over the 
course of the summer. The area should be covered with at least a 6-inch layer of topsoil to 
support vegetation during drying periods. Considering the large quantity of available 
topsoil, this shouldn’t be difficult to obtain. 

Response: It is anticipated that the portion of Subarea 2 below elevation 571 will be covered with at 
least a foot of water on a permanent basis. Given the water level that has been maintained 
in the sediment basin of the Borrow Area, it is expected that the same water levels will be 
maintained in Subarea 2. It is possible that the area will dry out in drought conditions, such 
as those experienced in the summer of 2002. The area was inundated in late summer and 
fall until pumping was initiated to dry the area out for grading. Because the area will be 
covered with water, there are no plans to cover the entire area with topsoil or seed the area. 
This is consistent with the approach taken in other restoration areas where permanent 
inundation is expected. Some topsoil can be added in the area immediately adjacent to the 
571 contour where elevations may be sloping and less than 1 foot. 

Action: Some topsoil will be added in the area immediately adjacent to the 571 contour in the event 
that some drying occurs in the summer months. The area will be observed over the next 
summer. If drying does occur in the area immediately adjacent to the 571 contour, this area 
will be seeded per the seeding specification. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: Drawing -00619, Note 5 Pg. #: NA Line#: NA Code: 
Original Comment #: 2 
Comment: 

Commentator: OFFO 

Similar to the previous comment, Ohio EPA believes it is important to seed the entirety of 
Subarea 2. Unless an area is going to be permanently inundated by a foot of water or more 
it should be seeded. This seed will provide available seed bank for periods of drying 
supporting essential vegetative cover. If not seeded, this area is likely to become a large 
monoculture of cattails. Plugging would also be useful to prevent such a monoculture 
establishment. 

Response: See response to Comment No. 1. 

Action: No action required. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: Drawing -00619, Silt Fence Pg. #: NA Line#: NA Code: 
Original Comment #: 3 
Comment: 

Commentator: OFFO 

The proposed placement of silt fence probably doesn’t provide much benefit to the project 
and should be eliminated. It simply places an additional maintenance burden without 
providing any tangible environmental benefit considering the area is designed as a sediment 
basin. Silt fence should be installed along the eastern project area where drainage from the 
clay screening area stockpiles may impact the restoration. 
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Response: These silt fences are intended to be installed after topsoil placement in the upslope areas to 

avoid washout into the basin area. However, the washout would be minimal therefore the 
silt fences will be eliminated from the drawings. There is no silt fence shown at the toe of 
the clay stockpiles because these piles will be treated with surfactant. 

Action: The silt fences will be.removed from the drawings. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: Drawing -00620, Island Typical Pg. #: NA . Line #: NA Code: 
Original Comment #: 4 
Comment: 

Commentator: OFFO 

The drawing calls for a “minimum 2-foot’’ vertical elevation. Our previous comments 
recommended the islands but with a 2-foot maximum elevation. The drawing should be 
revised to ensure construction personnel do not create islands that are too high. 

Response: 

Action: 

Agreed. The intent is to create the island with an elevation of no more than 2 feet. 

Island will be constructed at an elevation no greater than 2 feet. The notation on the 
drawing will be revised to indicate that the island will be a maximum of 2 feet. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: Specification 02930 Pg. #: NA Line #: NA Code: 
Original Comment #: 5 
Comment: 

Commentator: OFFO 

Ohio EPA recommends changing the permanent wet mix to replace yellow coneflower 
(Ratibida pinnata) with sawtooth sunflower (Helianthus grosserratus). Sawtooth sunflower 
is better suited to wet conditions and is a good food source for wildlife. Additionally, 
Ohio EPA recommends replacement of purple prairie clover (Petalostemum purpureaum) 
with Dotted Horsemint (Monarda punctata). This recommendation is due to questions 
regarding the native status of purple prairie clover in Ohio and the demonstrated success of 
Dotted Horsemint in the Carolina Area. 

Response: There are a number of changes that need to be considered with the current seeding 
specification. Seed for the Borrow Area has already been purchased and mixed for the 
project. However, it is unlikely that seeding will occur until the spring given the time of the 
year. It is recommended that a Natural Resource Trustee (NRT) meeting be planned in 
January that is dedicated to seeding requirements so that the sitewide seeding specification 
can be modified. 

Action: No change to current seed mix specified for Borrow Area. Overall seeding approach needs 
to be discussed at an upcoming NRT meeting to consider revisions to the seeding 
specification and the issuance of a new sitewide seeding specification. 
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